ORIGINAL RESEARCH
High tumoral PD-L1 expression and low PD-1+ or CD8+ tumor-infiltrating
lymphocytes are predictive of a poor prognosis in primary diffuse large B-cell
lymphoma of the central nervous system
Sehui Kima,b, Soo Jeong Namc, Changhee Parkd, Dohee Kwon a,b, Jeemin Yima, Seung Geun Songa, Chan-
Young Ockd, Young A Kime, Sung Hye Parka, Tae Min Kimb,d, and Yoon Kyung Jeona,b
aDepartment of Pathology, Seoul National University Hospital, Seoul National University College of Medicine, Seoul, Republic of Korea; bCancer
Research Institute, Seoul National University, Seoul, Republic of Korea; cDepartment of Pathology, Asan Medical Center, Seoul, Republic of Korea;

considered indicative of statistical significance.
Acknowledgments
This work was supported by the Basic Science Research Program (grant
No.: NRF-2016R1D1A1B01015964) through the National Research
Foundation (NRF) funded by the Ministry of Education, Science and
Technology (MEST), Republic of Korea.
Disclosure of Potential Conflicts of Interest
No potential conflicts of interest were disclosed.
Funding
This work was supported by the Ministry of Education, Science and
Technology [NRF-2016R1D1A1B01015964].
ORCID
Dohee Kwon http://orcid.org/0000-0002-4725-3852
References
1. Grommes C, DeAngelis LM. Primary CNS Lymphoma. J Clin
Oncol. 2017;35:2410–2418. doi:10.1200/JCO.2017.72.7602.
2. Ferreri AJ, Cwynarski K, Pulczynski E, Ponzoni M, Deckert M,
Politi LS, Torri V, Fox CP, Rosee PL, Schorb E, et al.
Chemoimmunotherapy with methotrexate, cytarabine, thiotepa,
and rituximab (MATRix regimen) in patients with primary CNS
lymphoma: results of the first randomisation of the International
Extranodal Lymphoma Study Group-32 (IELSG32) phase 2 trial.
Lancet Haematol. 2016;3:e217–e227. doi:10.1016/S2352-3026(16)
00036-3.
3. Ferreri AJ, Blay JY, Reni M, Pasini F, Spina M, Ambrosetti A,
Calderoni A, Rossi A, Vavassori V, Conconi A, et al. Prognostic
scoring system for primary CNS lymphomas: the International
Extranodal Lymphoma Study Group experience. J Clin Oncol.
2003;21:266–272. doi:10.1200/JCO.2003.09.139.
4. Bessell EM, Graus F, Lopez-Guillermo A, Lewis SA, Villa S,
Verger E, Petit J. Primary non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma of the CNS
treated with CHOD/BVAM or BVAM chemotherapy before
radiotherapy: long-term survival and prognostic factors.
Int J Radiat Oncol Biol Phys. 2004;59:501–508. doi:10.1016/j.
ijrobp.2003.11.001.
5. Abrey LE, Ben-Porat L, Panageas KS, Yahalom J, Berkey B,
Curran W, Schultz C, Leibel S, Nelson D, Mehta M, et al.
Primary central nervous system lymphoma: the Memorial
Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center prognostic model. J Clin Oncol.
2006;24:5711–5715. doi:10.1200/JCO.2006.08.2941.
6. Finn OJ. Immuno-oncology: understanding the function and dys-
function of the immune system in cancer. Ann Oncol. 2012;23
(Suppl 8):viii6–9. doi:10.1093/annonc/mds256.
7. Topalian SL, Drake CG, Pardoll DM. Immune checkpoint block-

a prognostic and accuracy study. Lancet. 2018;391:2128–2139.
doi:10.1016/S0140-6736(18)30789-X.
27. Kim S, Nam SJ, Kwon D, Kim H, Lee E, Kim TM, Heo DS,
Park SH, Kim CW, Jeon YK. MYC and BCL2 overexpression is
associated with a higher class of Memorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer
Center prognostic model and poor clinical outcome in primary
diffuse large B-cell lymphoma of the central nervous system. BMC
Cancer. 2016;16:363. doi:10.1186/s12885-016-2397-8.
28. Laurent C, Charmpi K, Gravelle P, Tosolini M, Franchet C,
Ysebaert L, Brousset P, Bidaut A, Ycart B, Fournie JJ. Several
immune escape patterns in non-Hodgkin’s lymphomas.
Oncoimmunology. 2015;4:e1026530. doi:10.1080/2162402X.20-
15.1008371.
29. Muenst S, Hoeller S, Willi N, Dirnhofera S, Tzankov A.
Diagnostic and prognostic utility of PD-1 in B cell lymphomas.
Dis Markers. 2010;29:47–53. doi:10.3233/DMA-2010-0725.
30. Xerri L, Chetaille B, Serriari N, Attias C, Guillaume Y,
Arnoulet C, Olive D. Programmed death 1 is a marker of
angioimmunoblastic T-cell lymphoma and B-cell small lympho-
cytic lymphoma/chronic lymphocytic leukemia. Hum Pathol.